
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 

MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2014 AT 12.00 PM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, THE CIVIC OFFICES 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Leader of the City Council for Councillor Eleanor Scott, 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety. 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour 
Councillor Robert New, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 3  Income Generation - Environmental Health (Pages 1 - 10) 

  Purpose of the Report. 
As part of the budget setting process the council has identified an increase in 
income being required from the Environmental Health Service, 25% from Pest 
Control activities and a 15% increase from others areas, such as income 
generated from Port Health functions. The target levied against all 
Environmental Health functions equates to on-going additional income of 
£40,000 per year, of which £20,000 relates to Pest Control. 
 
This report sets out the implications of such an approach but will primarily 
consider charges necessary to be introduced for pest control treatments as it 
is these that will have the greatest potential to impact upon the general public. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for the Environment and 
Community Safety approves: 
a) The introduction of charges for the treatment of rats in line with those levied 
for mice; 

b) The concession for householders in receipt of a qualifying benefit to be 
50%; 

c) Due to an improvement in the potency of the poisons available, a reduction 
in the number of visits carried out within each treatment for rodents to three, 
following which a further charged will be levied; 

d) That only households where the homeowner/tenant or partner is in receipt 
of a qualifying benefit are eligible for the subsidised rate; 

e) That all charges are increased, from the 1 April 2014, in line with inflation. 
 

 4  Update on the Green Waste Club (Pages 11 - 18) 

  Purpose of the Report. 
Portsmouth City Council, working with its main contractor, Biffa, introduced a 
new garden waste collection service in April 2013. The chargeable 'Green 
Waste Club' is run on behalf of the council by Biffa, as an optional part of the 
council's waste collection contract that commenced in October 2011. 
 
This report is an update on the rollout of the Green Waste Club, indicating the 
following: 

• Number of users of the scheme. 

• Any operational changes since the scheme was agreed. 

• Tonnage of garden waste recycled to date, and any impact on recycling 
levels. 

 
Recommendations 
That members acknowledge the progress of the Green Waste Club and 
support the further promotion of the campaign. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 5  Incentives to Recycle - Update (Pages 19 - 44) 

  Purpose of Report 
To update the portfolio holder on the incentives scheme detail, the launch, and 
the strategy moving forwards. 
 
Recommendations 
1. That members acknowledge the progress of the BIG Recycle reward 
scheme and support the further promotion of the campaign. 

2. Members approve the re-profiling of the budget as laid out in table 9.3 of 
the report. 
 

 6  Portsmouth Recycling Centre Management Contract (Pages 45 - 66) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report concerns Portsmouth City Council’s (PCC) Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) located in Port Solent. It will outline the current 
services being offered and consider the options available for future site 
management built around a value for money approach supported by a new 
operating contract from 1 February 2015. 
 
Recommendations 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the contract for the operation of the Paulsgrove HWRC is retendered 
as part of the Hampshire retender procedure for all 26 HWRC sites in 
Hampshire. 

3. That the contract allows flexibility for PCC to operate the Paulsgrove 
HWRC in a way that suits local requirements. 

4. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Community Safety in consultation with the Head of 
Transport and Environment and on the advice of Legal Services to enter 
into the new HWRC contract and to agree the terms of the contract within 
existing budget limits. 

5. That PCC continue to work with (Hampshire County Council) HCC on 
agreeing a reduced allocation of costs to PCC for the new contract that 
reflects the different levels of trade waste controls and different 
management options that are in place at HWRC sites used by Portsmouth 
residents. 

6. Details on any cost savings as a result of the new HWRC contract will be 
finalised once the procurement process has finished. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:  
 

Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

5th February 2014 

Subject: 
 

Income Generation - Environmental Health 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley  Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards   
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1. As part of the budget setting process the Council has identified an increase in 

income being required from the Environmental Health Service, 25% from Pest 
Control activities and a 15% increase from others areas, such as income generated 
from Port Health functions. The target levied against all Environmental Health 
functions equates to on-going additional income of £40,000 per year, of which 
£20,000 relates to Pest Control.  

 
1.3. This report sets out the implications of such an approach but will primarily consider 

charges necessary to be introduced for pest control treatments as it is these that 
will have the greatest potential to impact upon the general public.  

 
1.4. The main pest related options for consideration relate to: 
 

· rationalising concessions for all types of pest control treatment; and   
 

· introducing a treatment charge for non-concessionary rat treatments. 
  
1.5. Almost all Environmental Health functions are statutory in nature and services that 

require a charge to be raised constitute a small part of the service.  
 
1.6. The majority of fees are either set by legislation, or have to be set on a cost 

recovery basis only as required by the 2006 European Services Directive, or as part 
of a national charging scheme devised and agreed by the Association of Port 
Health Authorities. The opportunity to generate fee income is therefore not 
significant and the income targets required will be difficult to achieve.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for the Environment and Community 
 Safety approves:  

 
a) the introduction of charges for the treatment of rats in line with those levied for 

mice; 
 
b) the concession for householders in receipt of a qualifying benefit to be 50%;  
    
c) due to an improvement in the potency of the poisons available, a reduction in 

the number of visits carried out within each treatment for rodents to three, 
following which a further charged will be levied; 

 
d) that only households where the homeowner/tenant or partner is in receipt of a 

qualifying benefit are eligible for the subsidised rate;  
 
e) that all charges are increased, from the 1st April 2014, in line with inflation.  

 
 
3. Background information  
 The importance of pest control and the options for increasing income   
 
3.1. Apart from the domestic cat, rats and mice have few predators in an urban 
 environment. Foxes are beneficial in this regard and may account for a slight 
 decrease in the rodent population but the control of pests in the UK falls to various 
 public  and private sector organisations. Local authorities have certain legal duties 
 related to the public health risks posed by rodents, but the way in which we meet 
 these duties varies.  
 
3.2 The main statutory duties placed on local authorities for rodent control are detailed 
 in the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 (PDPA) which require us to take 
 such steps as may be necessary to secure so far as practical that our district is kept 
 free from rats and mice and, in particular: 
 

· from time to time to carry out such inspections as may be necessary for this 
purpose;  

 

· to destroy rats and mice on land of which it is the occupier and otherwise to 
keep such land so far as practicable free from rats and mice. 

 
3.3 Whilst these powers seem to provide a useful platform to facilitate rodent control, in 
 practice there are inherent weaknesses as the PDPA does not provide us with 
 automatic powers of entry to premises. A further fundamental weakness is that an 
 infestation must be proven before we can require action on owners. This weakness 
 reduces the opportunities for proactive measures to reduce the likelihood of 
 infestations becoming established. 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4. For these reasons, and because pest control is considered to be a significant public 
 health issue, the majority of local au
[...]
e cost recovery weighed   
against any potential longer term public health concerns in the present financial 
climate.  

 
4.9. Benchmarking data from the Southern Pest Control Liaison Group suggests that 
 charging for treatments is likely to have a notable effect on demand.  
 
4.10. Anecdotal evidence suggests that even a modest charge will deter a significant 
 number of residents from using the service (particularly where rats are seen in the 
 garden rather than the home) and demand appears to vary in inverse proportion to 
 the fee.  
 
4.11. It is predicted however that the introduction of a nominal charge for rats will only 
 result in a reduction for a limited period and that demand will return to similar levels 
 within a 3 or 4 year period.  
 
4.12 Currently persons in receipt of a qualifying benefit are eligible for a subsidised rate. 
 The concession available is not however consistent across all pest types. It is 
 proposed therefore that all reduced fees are made uniform at 50% of the full fee 
 price. The proposed subsidised rates for all pest types for 2014/2015 are provided 
 in Appendix 1. 
 

Page 4



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Rational for charging the same for the treatment of rats as mice 
 
5.1. Worldwide, rats and mice spread over 35 diseases. Rats and mice have, in equal 
 measures, the capability to spread many human pathogens. Mice are often seen as 
 a nuisance pest whereas rats are seen as a public health pest. This is dangerously 
 wrong since mice are as capable of transmitting the same diseases as rats.  
 
5.2. In view of their public health significance there is no reason why the costs for 
 treatment for mice and rats are not consistent with each other. As the type and 
 effectiveness of the rodenticide used is also identical for rats and mice there is also 
 no reason why the number of treatments undertaken for each pest are not also 
 consistent. New poison effectiveness is a reason for the proposed reduction in 
 treatment visits.     
 
5.3 It also the case that residents will often claim to have a rat infestation to benefit from 

a free treatment, when they are only too aware that the problem is actually with 
mice. 

 
 
6. Potential consequences of removing the 100% concession for rats and 
 introducing a fee for all rat treatments  
 
6.1. Currently the Council operates a subsidy system for all residents on specified 

benefits (pension credit; income support; job seekers allowance; housing benefit; 
council tax support) that pays 100% of the cost for the treatments of rats. In 
 view of the number of free treatments carried out each year these subsidies 
 impact on the financial viability of the service.  

 
6.2. As stated above, in 2013, 380 free treatments (around 2,280 visits) for rats were 

undertaken. It is estimated that if charges for rats were equal to that imposed for 
mice then the demand for the service could initially fall by approximately 50%.  

 
6.3. Any reduction in the reporting and control of rats as a result of the introduction of a 
 fee is likely to result in an increase in the rat population over time and could give 
 rise to complaints and a greater risk to public health from pest borne disease.  
 
6.4. Although there is no official UK statistic to measure the rat population, the National 
 Pest Technicians Association estimate that as a result of local authorities charging 
 for pest control and people declining to pay, there has been an increase in the UK 
 rat population of 69% over 7 years.  
 
6.5. As reported in paragraph 3.3 above Environmental Health enforcement staff do 
 have legal powers available under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act to 
 require householders to control rodent infestations but this is time consuming, 
 problematic and should not be seen as an alternative method of pest control.  
 
6.7. It should be emphasised that our projections are however only an estimation as 
 there is little empirical data on this iss
[...]
 Continental Ferry Port through ship 

sanitation inspections and fee earning import controls is beyond the control of 
Environmental Health as it is dependent upon the commercial usage of the port and 
the fees set by the Association of Port health Authorities. Income will fluctuate as 
the commercial viability and success of the port changes. Early indications are that 
the levels of income achieved in 2012/2013 will be exceeded in 2013/2014 and that 
the 15% increase target may be achieved in 2014/2015, which should further 
ensure that the savings target is achieved.     

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards   
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 - Proposed charging changes for 2014/15 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

Page 7



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of document Location 

Nil Nil 

 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………. 
Signed by: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson - Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix 1 
 
Proposed charging changes for 2014/2015  
 

 Pest  2013/2014    
2014/2015 Change 

All fees increase by inflation 
Charge 

2014/2015  

 Reduced 
Charge 

2014/2015 

Rats 

Residential - one free 
treatment per rolling year, 
spanning up to six visits. 
Cost thereafter is £44 per 
treatment. 

No charge with benefit. 

Reduction to three visits due to 
increased effectiveness of poisons  
 
Introduction of charge for initial 
treatments 
 
Reduction of concession by 50% - 
introduction of fee for the first time for 
homeowners on benefits    

£46 £23 

[...]
te on the rollout of the Green Waste Club, indicating the 

following 
1.2.1. Number of users of the scheme 
1.2.2. Any operational changes since the scheme was agreed 
1.2.3. Tonnage of garden waste recycled to date, and any impact on recycling 
levels 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That Members acknowledge the progress of the Green Waste Club and support the 

further promotion of the campaign. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Before April 2013, the options for disposing of domestic garden waste were: 
3.1.1. Portsmouth Recycling Centre (for composting) 
3.1.2. Monthly, seasonal garden waste collection days at two locations (for 
composting) 
3.1.3. Bespoke chargeable refuse sacks (for energy recovery with residual waste) 
3.1.4. Home composting 

 
3.2. Following a decision taken by the council, officers stopped distributing the bespoke 

garden waste sacks for inclusion in residual waste prior to the launch of the GWC.  
The final garden waste collection points occurred on 3rd March 2013, and were used 
as an opportunity to publicise the new scheme.  The disposal options for garden 
waste are now: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2.1. Portsmouth Recycling Centre (for composting) 
3.2.2. Chargeable Green Waste Club (for composting) 
3.2.3. Home composting 

 
3.3. Biffa's GWC runs in four other areas.  Their services were used as a template for 

Portsmouth, with a dedicated website (www.greenwasteclub.co.uk) and call centre 
signing up customers and dealing with reports of service failures such as missed 
collections. 

 
4. Green Waste Club Service 

 
4.1. Customers are supplied with a brown, 240 litre wheeled bin that is emptied 

fortnightly.  Customers with limited storage space for the wheeled bin have the option 
of a smaller 120 wheeled bin or annual supply of 25 x 75 litre compostable paper 
sacks. 
 

4.2. The first 5000 members of the scheme are charged a reduced rate of £30 per bin per 
year.  Those who want disposable sacks,
[...]
GWC.  Portsmouth Recycling Centre green 
waste tonnages dropped slightly in July and August 2013 compared to the equivalent 
months in 2012, possibly as more customers joined the GWC. 
 
Figure 2 - Green waste tonnages comparison 

 
2012/13 2013/14 2012/13 2013/14 2012/13 2013/14 2013/14 

 

Portsmouth 
Recycling 
Centre 
Garden 
waste 

Portsmouth 
Recycling 
Centre 
Garden 
waste 

Garden 
waste 
collection 
days 

Green Waste 
Club 

Total Total Difference  

Apr 166.2 221.2 12.5 44.2 178.7 265.4 +86.64 

May 330.2 323.7 8.2 77.4 338.4 401.1 +62.66 

Jun 328.1 362.4 13.3 81.4 341.4 443.8 +102.42 

Jul 341.1 276.3 17.8 87.3 358.9 363.6 +4.74 

Aug 327.7 287.1 17.1 79.3 344.7 366.4 +21.65 

Total 1,493.3 1,470.6 68.9 369.6 1,562.1 1,840.2 +278.11 

The disposal cost of garden waste is paid for by PCC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Customer satisfaction 
 
Missed GWC collections are low in number, averaging 5 per week, as can be seen in fig. 
3. 

 

Page 18



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

February 5th 2014 

Subject: 
 

Incentives to recycle - update 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport & Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To update the portfolio holder on the incentives scheme detail, the launch, and the 

strategy moving forwards. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That Members acknowledge the progress of the BIG Recycle reward scheme and 
support the further promotion of the campaign.  
 

2.2.  Members approve the re-profiling of the budget as laid out in table 9.3. 
 

3. Pre-launch activity 
 
3.1. After funding was approved to implement a recycling rewards scheme officers 

worked closely with the council's communications team to develop a strong 
branding for the campaign. 
 

3.2. The campaign aims to incr
[...]
. However, the commitment to the weekly collection of refuse 
remains in place until November 2017. 
 

9.3. The funding received has therefore been re-profiled to either allow for the 
behaviour change campaign to continue until this point in 2017 or £75,000 pa for 
2015/16 and 2016/17 to be used as a contingency in case the savings targets are 
not achieved. 

 

   Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total   

   2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Scheme   

Total DCLG funding 
for incentives 

campaign £45,000 £246,000 £266,000 £0 £0 £557,000   

   

     
    

Re-profiled £12,495 £128,505 £266,000 £75,000 £75,000 £557,000   

                 

 
 

9.4. The release of the budget for years 4 and 5 will be dependent on a review of the 
campaign success at the end of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

10. Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
10.1. The Access and Equality Advisor has been consulted and has no additional 

comments on the report. 
 
11. Head of finance’s comments 
 
11.1. Grant received from the Department of Communities and Local Government has 

been used to fund this incentive scheme.  The intention is that the behaviour 
change encouraged by this scheme will increase the amount of recycling that 
takes place in Portsmouth.  This in turn will reduce our disposal costs and also 
mean that we have increased volumes of dry mixed recyclables (DMR) to sell. 
 

11.2. The Environment cash limit has been reduced by £150,000 which was the 
estimate of the income that would be generated by this scheme.  The volatility of 
the DMR market now means that the current estimate of income falls below this as 
set out in the table at 8.4. 

 

Page 27



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

11.3. This will be monitored closely and if volumes of DMR collected do not increase 
beyond our current expectations and if the value of DMR does not return to 
previous levels then the service will need to take additional action in order to meet 
the approved budget saving
[...]
//www.surveymonkey.net/MySurvey_Responses.aspx?sm=cEIiJH1Y6TCbuyLr...

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 11 12 13 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

Wednesday 5th February 2014 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Recycling Centre Management Contract 

Report by: 
 

Simon Moon - Head of Transport & Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report concerns Portsmouth City Council’s (PCC) Household Waste Recycling 

Centre (HWRC) located in Port Solent. It will outline the current services being 
offered and consider the options available for future site management built around a 
value for money approach supported by a new operating contract from 1 February 
2015. 

 
2 Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
2.2 That the contract for the operation of the Paulsgrove HWRC is retendered as part of 

the Hampshire retender procedure for all 26 HWRC sites in Hampshire. 
 
2.3 That the contract allows flexibility for PCC to operate the Paulsgrove HWRC in a 

way that suits local requirements.  
 
2.4 That delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for Environment and 

Community Safety in consultation with the Head of Transport and Environment and 
on the advice of Legal Services to enter into the new HWRC contract and to agree 
the terms of the contract within existing budget limits. 

 
2.5 That PCC continue to work with (Hampshire County Council) HCC on agreeing a 

reduced allocation of costs to PCC for the new contract that reflects the different 
levels of trade waste controls and different management options that are in place at 
HWRC sites used by Portsmouth residents.  

 
2.6 Details on any cost savings as a result of the new HWRC contract will be finalised 

once the pr
[...]
 total budget for PCC's HWRC disposal costs in 2013/14 is £910,300.  
 
13.4 Retendering a new contract for Paulsgrove as part of the wider Hampshire 

procurement exercise should enable economies of scale to be achieved greater 
than could be achieved if Portsmouth were to tender Paulsgrove alone.  

Page 49



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 11 12 13 

 
13.5 That costs associated with the new HWRC contract are within budget limits. 
 
13.6 That HWRC operating costs are apportioned between HCC and PCC based upon 

the Waste Disposal Tripartite Agreement. Any changes to the apportionment will 
need to be agreed to ensure that the any share of costs remains representative of 
the users and will allow PCC to retain a suitable share of any efficiency savings 
they introduce at Paulsgrove HWRC. 

 
13.7 That opportunities for reducing costs within the new contract are evaluated as soon 

as they are known following the evaluation of the tenders. 
 
   
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - Background 
Appendix B - Current Management Arrangements 
Appendix C - Proposed Procurement Process 
Appendix D - Consultation 
Appendix E - Proposed Changes to the Site Operation 
Appendix F - Proposed Financial Arrangements with HCC 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 50



 

06 01 14 

Appendix A - Portsmouth Recycling Centre Management Contract 

Section 3 – Background 

Current Contract  
 
The current Hopkins contract started in January 2008 for the operation of 23 out of the 26 

HWRC sites in Hampshire. From October 2009 the 23 were joined by the 3
[...]
ings will cover the cost of the TWEO.  

The aim being to work with HCC to reduce operating costs at the Havant, Waterlooville and 

Gosport HWRC sites to levels equivalent to that seen at the Paulsgrove HWRC site in a way 

that was acceptable to all parties and would benefit both HCC as well as PCC.  

Future funding options 

PCC have discussed this with HCC who have indicated that they are prepared to look at this 

issue and consider changes to the way costs are allocated; the current allocation being as 

specified in the Waste Tripartite Agreement.  

It has been agreed that a small officer task and finish working group be set up to evaluate 

options available to address issues related to the allocation of site costs. The areas requiring 

change are as follows: 

Allocation of costs via user survey 

The current system of allocating costs is purely based upon the number of site users without 

taking into account the efficiencies of each site or its level of trade waste controls. This is 

disadvantaging PCC when a high percentage of its residents are using HCC operated sites. 

This requires changing the way in which the “site user survey” normally carried out on a 

three yearly basis takes into account the number of vans using individual sites and how 

much of the waste they carry is recyclable.  

Allocation of the benefits where one Authority has funded a change.  

The Tripartite Agreement currently allows for all benefits to be shared out based upon the 

user percentages even if one authority only has met all the cost associated with the change 

that led to the cost reduction. It is therefore proposed to change the arrangement so that the 

authority making the change and incurring the costs receives all the benefits 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Income Generation - Environmental Health
	4 Update on the Green Waste Club
	5 Incentives to Recycle - Update
	Appendix 1 - BIG Recycle branding and example commu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 
MEETING 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 
February 2014 at 12.00 pm in the Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
 
 

Present 
 Councillor Sandra Stockdale (in the Chair) 

Councillor John Ferrett 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Robert New sent his apologies.  
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Income Generation - Environmental Health 
Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards, Corporate 
Assets, Business &Standards and Richard Lee, Environmental Health 
Manager introduced the report and in response to questions, clarified the 
following points: 
 

• It is anticipated that there may be fewer requests for the service; however 
the service will continue to be advertised on the council's website and in 
Flagship.  Despite the increase in price the charge remains excellent value 
for money and below the market leaders. 

• As a result of the introduction of new poisons, treatments are much more 
effective.  The numbers of treatments necessary has therefore been 
reduced. 

• Other professional organisations are used to assist with the management 
of the service. 

• The service will be monitored closely; we aim to balance our operation 
between full cost recovery and providing treatments for households on 
benefits.  

 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety approved: 
1. The introduction of charges for the treatment of rats in line with 

those levied for mice; 
2. The concession for householders in receipt of a qualifying benefit to 

be 50%;  
3. Due to an improvement in the potency of the poisons available, a 

reduction in the number of visits carried out within each treatment for 
rodents to three, following which a further charged will be levied; 

4. Only households where the homeowner/tenant or partner is in receipt 
of a qualifying benefit are eligible for the subsidised rate;  

5. All charges are increased, from the 1st April 2014, in line with 
inflation. 



 
2 

 

 
4. Update on the Green Waste Club 

Andrew Morrison, Waste Collection Contract Team Leader introduced the 
report. 
 
In response to questions, Mike Thomas, Waste Strategy and Disposal 
Manager from Southampton City Council, Paul Fielding, Assistant Head of 
Service-Environment & Recreation, Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager, 
Portsmouth City Council clarified the following points: 

• The recycling collected has been displaced from other areas.   

• The discounted rate of £30 per bin per year will continue to be offered to 
the first 5,000 customers until the end of the contract. 

• The cost of waste disposal per tonne at the incinerator is £27.81 and 
£21.84 for garden waste1. 

• Customer satisfaction with the scheme is high.   
 
DECISION  
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 
acknowledged the progress of the Green Waste Club and supported the 
further promotion of the campaign. 
 

5. Incentives to Recycle - Update 
Nicola Waight, Environmental Change and Sports Development Team 
Manager introduced the report and then in response to questions she was 
joined by Paul Fielding and Mike Thomas to clarify the following points: 

• Market forces of supply and demand control the prices.  The price for dry 
recyclables was very high when the scheme was devised.  Since then it 
has been low for a while but started to increase again.   

• The price for textiles and glass is currently high so textile collections will be 
promoted in Flagship. 

• Although the registration rates have been good across the city, this is not 
shown clearly on the map.  

• The take-up is currently being reviewed and the areas where it could be 
improved will be targeted.  

• Some other Local Authority areas have more gardens and offer a free 
green waste collection. 

• Portsmouth has a better recyclable collection rate than Southampton. 
• The DCLG funding received for the campaign has e been re-profiled to 

either allow for the behaviour change campaign to continue to 2017 or 
£75,000 pa for 2015/16 and 2016/17 to be used as a contingency in case 
the savings targets are not achieved. 

 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 
acknowledged the progress of the BIG Recycle reward scheme and 
supported the further promotion of the campaign and agreed the re-
profiling of the budget as described in table 9.3 of the report. 
 

                                            
1
 Since the meeting, the following updated figures have been provided: Incinerated - £27.86 
and - £26.70 for garden waste. 



 
3 

 

 
6. Portsmouth Recycling Centre Management Contract 

Mark Woolnough, Built Environment and Recreation Manager introduced the 
report. 
 
In response to a question, Paul Fielding explained that retendering a new 
contract for Paulsgrove with Hampshire and Southampton should bring 
economies of scale greater than could be achieved if Portsmouth were to 
tender the site alone. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety agreed that:  

• The report be noted. 

• The contract for the operation of the Paulsgrove HWRC is retendered 
as part of the Hampshire retender procedure for all 26 HWRC sites in 
Hampshire. 

• The contract allows flexibility for PCC to operate the Paulsgrove 
HWRC in a way that suits local requirements.  

• Delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Community Safety in consultation with the Head of Transport 
and Environment and on the advice of Legal Services to enter into 
the new HWRC contract and to agree the terms of the contract within 
existing budget limits. 

• PCC continues to work with Hampshire County Council on agreeing a 
reduced allocation of costs to PCC for the new contract that reflects 
the different levels of trade waste controls and different management 
options that are in place at HWRC sites used by Portsmouth 
residents.  

• Details on any cost savings as a result of the new HWRC contract will 
be finalised once the procurement process has finished. 

 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Sandra Stockdale 
Chair 

 

 


